2. To enable the District to meet the requirements set forth in its existing debt

instruments;

3. To restore the District to a sound financial condition; and

4. To enable the District to enhance its financial capacity so it can continue to operate its
system in compliance with the federal Safe Drinking Water Act, as amended in 1996,
and KRS Chapter 151.

Attachment #3

DIFFERENCE PERCENT

Customer Charge 11.39$   Minimum Bill Customer Charge 13.12$   Minimum Bill 1.73$   15.19%

All Meters All Meters
First 2,000   gallons 12.20$   Minimum Bill First 2,000   gallons 14.06$   Minimum Bill 1.86$   15.25%
Over 2,000   gallons 9.38$   per 1,000 gallons Over 2,000   gallons 10.81$   per 1,000 gallons 1.43$   15.25%

Meter Replacement Surcharge 5.25$   per Month Meter Replacement Surcharge 5.25$   per Month -$   0.00%
Water Loss Reduction Surcharge -$   per Month Water Loss Reduction Surcharge 6.83$   per Month 6.83$   100.00%

CURRENT RATE SCHEDULE PROPOSED RATE SCHEDULE

CURRENT AND PROPOSED MONTHLY RATES
Southern Water and Sewer District

Attachment #4

Southern Water and Sewer District

Test Year 2023 Adjustments Ref. Proforma
Operating Revenues

Total Metered Retail Sales 3,262,150   (158,990)   (A) 3,103,160
Sales for Resale 109,767   -   109,767
Forfeited Discounts 89,107   -   89,107
Miscellaneous Service Revenues 33,943   -   33,943

Total Operating Revenues 3,494,967   (158,990)   3,335,977

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 739,852   -   739,852
Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000   -   18,000
Employee Pensions and Benefits 201,573   -   201,573
Purchased Water 401,919   (167,559)   (B) 234,360
Purchased Power 406,768   (169,580)   (B) 237,188
Chemicals 263,427   (109,822)   (B) 153,605
Materials and Supplies 274,202   -   274,202
Contractual Services - Accounting 33,317   -   33,317
Contractual Services - Legal 23,059   -   23,059
Contractual Services - Management Fees 229,148   -   229,148
Contractual Services - Water Testing 9,865   -   9,865
Contractual Services - Other 98,105   -   98,105
Rental of Equipment 8,428   -   8,428
Transportation Expenses 106,424   -   106,424
Insurance - General Liability 74,535   -   74,535
Insurance - Workers Compensation 24,916   -   24,916
Insurance - Other 891   -   891
Advertising Expense 5,645   -   5,645
Bad Debt 1,142,457   (989,985)   (D) 152,472
Miscellaneous Expenses 25,595   -   25,595

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 4,088,126   (1,436,946)   2,651,180

Depreciation Expense 864,145   (45,586)   (C) 818,559
Amortization Expense 2,460   -   2,460
Taxes Other Than Income 60,354   -   60,354

Total Operating Expenses 5,015,085   (1,482,531)   3,532,554

Total Utility Operating Income (1,520,118)   1,323,541   (196,577)

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 3,532,554
Plus: Average Annual Principal and Interest Payments 261,384

Additional Working Capital 52,277

Total Revenue Requirement 3,846,215
Less: Forfeited Discounts 89,107

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 33,943
Interest Income 6,540
Nonutility Income 14,373

Revenue Required From Sales of Water 3,702,252
Less: Revenue from Sales with Present Rates 3,212,927

Required Revenue Increase 489,325
Percent Increase 15.23%

[…]

the 15 percent limit are not allowed in the rate base and must be deducted which results in
a decrease of $167,559.  Similarly, the adjustment to expenses for Purchased Power results
in a decrease of $169,580 and the adjustment to Chemicals results in a decrease of 109,822.

C. The PSC requires adjustments to a water utility's depreciation expense when asset lives fall
outside the ranges recommended by NARUC in its publication titled "Depreciation Practices
for Small Utilities".  Therefore, adjustments are included to bring asset lives to the midpoint
of the recommended ranges resulting in a decrease of depreciation expense of $45,586 as
detailed in attached Table A.

D. During the 2023 Audit, the auditors made a one-time nonrecurring entry to record a bad debt
expense and reduce accounts receivable by $989,985 to reflect an accumulation of account
balances from prior years that have become uncollectable.

Depreciation
Date in Original Reported Proforma Expense

No. Description Service Cost * Life Depr. Exp. Life Depr. Exp. Adjustment

BEWD SCHEDULE
303-2 LAND

424  Vernon Slone (ROW) 4/20/23 701   5   98   -   -   (98)

304-2 STRUCTURES
128  1994 Plant Expansion 10/01/94 2,893,361   45   64,297   35.0   82,667   18,371
155  Tank Repairs 06/30/98 995   45   22   37.5   27   4
156  Telementry systems 06/30/98 4,380   45   97   10.0   -   (97)
157  Tank repairs 06/30/98 36,500   40   900   37.5   973   73
171  1999 CIP Tanks 01/01/99 778,722   40   19,468   45.0   17,305   (2,163)
181  Telemetry 2000 CIP 06/30/00 26,403   45   587   10.0   -   (587)
189  2001 CIP - Tanks & Install 06/30/01 1,185,270   45   26,339   45.0   26,339   -
192  2001 CIP - Telemetry 06/30/01 37,351   45   830   10.0   -   (830)
201  Spurlock Tank 06/30/03 166,000   40   4,150   45.0   3,689   (461)
216  2004  CIP Tanks (RD) 06/30/04 1,292,040   45   28,712   45.0   28,712   -
235  Office Building 05/31/07 167,940   50   3,359   37.5   4,478   1,120
244  2007 CIP Telemetry 06/30/17 10,450   45   232   10.0   1,045   813
248  2007 CIP Tank 06/30/07 99,659   45   2,215   45.0   2,215   -
273  Security System 09/30/10 5,012   50   100   10.0   -   (100)
274  Roof 10/26/10 13,500   50   270   20.0   675   405
275  Price Tank 11/04/10 413,530   50   8,271   45.0   9,190   919
294  John Hall Branch Tank Repair 10/20/12 47,000   45   1,044   37.5   1,253   209
306  2013 Building Improvements 07/31/13 10,500   50   210   37.5   280   70
358  2017 Melvin Tank Repairs 08/01/17 16,246   50   325   37.5   433   108
363  Ligon Tank 03/05/18 343,599   50   6,872   45.0   7,636   764
372  Storage Container 05/27/20 2,724   10   272   20.0   136   (136)
380  Telemetry 09/14/20 18,822   50   376   10.0   1,882   1,506
399  Mink Branch Tank 12/31/21 604,936   50   12,099   45.0   13,443   1,344
415  Tank Repairs 11/22/22 30,554   50   611   37.5   815   204
416  Concrete 12/05/22 2,800   20   140   37.5   75   (65)
427  2023 Tank Repairs 01/17/23 20,554   50   393   37.5   548   155

304-5 FURNITURE
365  Phone System 01/09/18 2,095   7   299   10.0   299   -

305-2 RESERVES
5   Reserves 06/01/74 11,996   50   240   50.0   240   -

306-2 LAKE
6   Lake, River 09/01/74 147,466   50   2,949   62.5   2,359   (590)

310-2 LINE REPAIR
61   Electrical Line Repair 10/31/86 4,373   50   87   37.5   117   30

311-2 PUMP EQUIPMENT
Pump Stations various 594,575   20   27,828   37.5   15,855   (11,973)
Remainder of Group (equipment) various 376,764   varies 8,498   20.0   18,838   10,340

320-3 WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT
Water Treatment Plant various 895,542   varies 22,059   37.5   23,881   1,822
Remainder of Group (equipment) various 359,299   35   11,100   27.5   13,065   1,965

330-4 RESERVOIRS
17   Distribution reservoirs 06/01/74 178,942   50   3,579   62.5   2,863   (716)

331-4 TRANS. & DIST. MAINS
Entire Group various 25,032,186   varies 510,496   62.5   400,515   (109,981)

333-4 SERVICES
Entire Group various 464,253   50   9,285   40.0   11,606   2,321

Table A
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

Assets

*  Includes only costs associated with assets that contributed to depreciation expense in the test year.

Depreciation
Date in Original Reported Proforma Expense

No. Description Service Cost * Life Depr. Exp. Life Depr. Exp. Adjustment

334-4 METERS
Meters various 430,851   40   10,267   40.0   10,267   -
Meters - RG3 various 1,365,729   40   34,144   20.0   68,286   34,143

335-4 HYDRANTS
Entire Group various 264,887   50   5,298   50.0   5,298   (0)

340-5 OFFICE EQUIPMENT
Computer Equip. and Software 01/01/17 50,332   7   7,361   10.0   5,033   (2,328)

341-5 VEHICLES
Entire Group various 61,410   varies 11,653   7.0   8,773   (2,880)

345-5 POWER EQUIPMENT
Entire Group various 141,218   varies 3,155   12.5   11,297   8,142

347-5 EQUIPMENT
367  Equipment 04/04/18 1,400   7   200   10   140   (60)

TOTALS 850,689$ 802,551$ (48,139)$

MUD SCHEDULE

311 PUMP EQUIPMENT
Entire Group various 98,716   50   1,974   20.0   4,936   2,962

330 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS
Entire Group various 49,146   45   1,112   45.0   1,112   -

331-4 TRANS. & DIST. MAINS
Entire Group various 231,810   50   4,636   62.5   3,709   (927)

333 SERVICES
Entire Group various 120,550   50   2,397   40.0   3,014   617

334-4 METERS
Entire Group various 207,267   40   3,238   40.0   3,238   -

TOTALS 13,357$   16,009$   2,652$

GRAND TOTALS 864,046$ 818,559$ (45,487)$

*  Includes only costs associated with assets that contributed to depreciation expense in the test year.

Assets

Table B
DEBT SERVICE SCHDULE

Southern Water and Sewer District
CY 2025 - 2029

Interest Interest Interest Interest Interest
Principal & Fees Principal & Fees Principal & Fees Principal & Fees Principal & Fees TOTALS

Cobank Loan 2041 84,079   58,124   83,788   55,321   89,692   52,425   92,551   49,567   95,789   46,337   707,673
Cobank Loan 19,888   122   20,010
Community Trust Bank 32,909   221   33,130
People's Bank 7,202   438   4,336   73   12,050
Build America Bond 11,500   8,983   12,000   8,719   12,000   8,449   12,500   8,173   13,000   7,886   103,210
KIA B293-01 -
KIA B295-01 132,493   10,068   136,498   7,784   140,624   3,383   430,850

TOTALS 288,071   77,956   236,622   71,897   242,315   64,257   105,051   57,741   108,789   54,223   1,306,922$

Average Annual Principal & Interest 261,384$

Average Annual Coverage 52,277$
``

CY 2025 CY 2026 CY 2027 CY 2028 CY 2029

Attachment #5

  SUMMARY
No. of Bills Gallons Sold Revenue

   5/8" X 3/4" Meters 64,520   249,253,487   3,360,434$
Totals 64,520   249,253,487   3,360,434$
Less Billing Adjustments (257,274)$
Net Total 3,103,160$
Less PSC Annual Report (3,262,150)$
SAO Adjustment (158,990)$

5/8" x 3/4" METERS
FIRST NEXT

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 2,000 2,000 TOTAL
FIRST 2,000 25,624 24,177,238   24,177,238   -   24,177,238

ALL OVER 2,000 38,896 225,076,249   77,792,000   147,284,249   225,076,249
TOTAL 64,520   249,253,487   101,969,238   147,284,249   249,253,487

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 2,000 64,520   101,969,238   12.20$   1,978,908$
NEXT 2,000 147,284,249   9.38$   1,381,526

TOTAL 64,520   249,253,487   3,360,434$

CURRENT BILLING ANALYSIS - CURRENT USAGE & EXISTING RATES
Southern Water and Sewer District

Attachment #6

  SUMMARY
No. of Bills Gallons Sold Revenue

   5/8" X 3/4" Meters 64,520   249,253,487   3,866,526$
Totals 64,520   249,253,487   3,866,526$
Less Billing Adjustments (257,274)$
Net Total 3,609,252$
Less Revenue Required for Sales of Water (3,702,252)$
Difference (93,000)$
Percent -2.51%

5/8" x 3/4" METERS
FIRST NEXT

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 2,000 2,000 TOTAL
FIRST 2,000 25,624 24,177,238 24,177,238   -   24,177,238

ALL OVER 2,000 38,896 225,076,249 77,792,000   147,284,249   225,076,249
TOTAL 64,520   249,253,487   101,969,238   147,284,249   249,253,487

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 2,000 64,520   101,969,238   14.06$   2,274,383$
NEXT 2,000 147,284,249   10.81$   1,592,143

TOTAL 64,520   249,253,487   3,866,526$

PROPOSED BILLING ANALYSIS - CURRENT USAGE & PROPOSED RATES
Southern Water and Sewer District

Attachment #7

Book Basis Southern Water and Sewer (BEWD) 10/03/24

Depreciation Schedule by G/L Account Number 04:24PM

For the 12 Months Ended 12/31/23

Asset Date Accum Depr Current AccumDepr
No. Asset Description Method Life Sold? Cost 01/01/23 Depreciation 12/31 /23